

FILED
09-28-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP447-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHANE ALLAN STROIK,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND DENIAL OF A POSTCONVICTION MOTION,
ENTERED IN THE PORTAGE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. SHANNON,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LORYN L. LIMOGES
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1094653

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
limogesll@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	9
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Stroik fails to show that Kryshak was ineffective.	22
A. Stroik bears a heavy burden to show that Kryshak was deficient and that he was prejudiced.....	22
B. Kryshak’s decision not to object to statements or testimony regarding Stroik’s libido was not ineffective.	23
1. Kryshak’s decision to address the statements in closing argument was a reasonable strategic decision.	23
2. Kryshak’s decision not to object to Lynne’s testimony was a reasonable strategic decision.	24
3. Stroik fails to prove prejudice.	25
C. Kryshak’s decision not to impeach Heather with a prior conviction was reasonable and not deficient.	27
1. Kryshak’s decision not to impeach Heather was a reasonable strategic decision.	27
2. Stroik fails to prove prejudice.	27

D.	Kryshak was not ineffective as it relates to the prior CPS report.....	28
1.	Kryshak was not deficient for his strategic decision not to seek out and introduce the CPS report.	28
2.	Stroik fails to prove prejudice.	31
II.	The State did not violate <i>Brady</i> or the reciprocal discovery statute.....	32
A.	<i>Brady</i> and the reciprocal discovery statute require different analysis, but both are only concerned with exculpatory evidence.....	32
B.	The State did not violate <i>Brady</i>	33
1.	The CPS report was not favorable to Stroik.	34
2.	The CPS report was not suppressed by the State.....	35
3.	The CPS report was not material.	36
C.	The State did not violate the discovery statute.	37
1.	The State was not required to disclose the CPS report.....	38
2.	Even if this Court finds the State should have disclosed the CPS report, the State had good cause for not doing so.....	40
3.	Stroik was not prejudiced and any discovery violation was harmless.	41
III.	Detective Tracy’s testimony did not violate <i>Haseltine</i> and Kryshak cannot be ineffective.	42

A.	<i>Haseltine</i> only applies to improper vouching testimony and does not prohibit a police detective from testifying about the investigation and his contemporaneous conclusions.	42
B.	No <i>Haseltine</i> violations occurred.	43
1.	Detective Tracy’s testimony did not violate <i>Haseltine</i> so no court error.	44
2.	Even if this Court finds error, the error was harmless.	44
3.	Kryshak was not ineffective because the testimony did not violate <i>Haseltine</i>	45
IV.	There is no basis for a new trial based on cumulative prejudice.	47
V.	There is no basis for a new trial in the interest of justice.	47
	CONCLUSION.	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	9, 32
<i>Britton v. State</i> , 44 Wis.2d 109, 170 N.W.2d 785 (1969)	33
<i>Courtney F. v. Ramiro M.C.</i> , 2004 WI App 36, 269 Wis.2d 709, 676 N.W.2d 545	40
<i>Mentek v. State</i> , 71 Wis.2d 799, 238 N.W.2d 752 (1976)	47
<i>Morden v. Cont’l AG</i> , 2000 WI 51, 235 Wis.2d 325, 611 N.W.2d 659	48

<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis.2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	24
<i>State v. Cleveland</i> , 2000 WI App 142, 237 Wis.2d 558, 614 N.W.2d 543	48
<i>State v. DeLao</i> , 2002 WI 49, 252 Wis.2d 289, 643 N.W.2d 480.....	38
<i>State v. DeSantis</i> , 155 Wis.2d 774, 456 N.W.2d 600 (1990)	30, 31
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis.2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	21
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis.2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	47
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis.2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>State v. Haseltine</i> , 120 Wis.2d 92, 352 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1984).....	8, 42
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 2014 WI App 13, 352 Wis.2d 409, 842 N.W.2d 365	26, 31, 46
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 2013AP1731, 2014 WL 3731998 (Wis. Ct. App. July 30, 2014)	30
<i>State v. Leather</i> , No. 2010AP354, 2011 WL 1238722 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2011)	29, 30, 34, 36
<i>State v. Lock</i> , 2012 WI App 99, 344 Wis.2d 166, 823 N.W.2d 378	21
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis.2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....	43

<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 WI 70, 355 Wis.2d 722, 849 N.W.2d 317.....	45
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 2009 WI App 161, 321 Wis.2d 752, 776 N.W.2d 602	43
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 2008 WI App 10, 307 Wis.2d 335, 743 N.W.2d 517	21, 33, 37, 41
<i>State v. Ringer</i> , 2010 WI 69, 326 Wis.2d 351, 785 N.W.2d 448.....	30
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 147 Wis.2d 264, 432 N.W.2d 899 (1988)	42
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 57 Wis.2d 285, 203 N.W.2d 887 (1973)	24, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 170 Wis.2d 701, 490 N.W.2d 40 (Ct. App. 1992).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis.2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784	43
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis.2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	21
<i>State v. Tutlewski</i> , 231 Wis.2d 379, 605 N.W.2d 561 (Ct. App. 1999).....	42
<i>State v. Warbelton</i> , 2009 WI 6, 315 Wis.2d 253, 759 N.W.2d 557.....	21
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 2019 WI 11, 385 Wis.2d 344, 922 N.W.2d 468	21, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	32, 33

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	34
<i>United States v. Barnard</i> , 490 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1973)	42
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>United States v. Lov-it Creamery, Inc.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 1532 (E.D. Wis. 1989).....	35
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis.2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	47, 48
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	47
Wis. Stat. § 805.18	44
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3)(b)	30
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1)(e).....	9, 16
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	9, 33, 38
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1).....	35, 37
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(h)	32, 37
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(1).....	44
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2)(b)3.	29, 30, 31
